

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

02/09/24

04:59 PM

A2207001

Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for Authorization to Increase its Revenues for Water Service by \$55,771,300 or 18.71% in the year 2024, by \$19,565,300 or 5.50% in the year 2025, and by \$19,892,400 or 5.30% in the year 2026.

Application 22-07-001

**THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
REPLY BRIEF**

PATRICK HUBER

Attorney for The Public Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 327-6795

E-Mail: Patrick.Huber@cpuc.ca.gov

February 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	1
A. The Commission Should Deny Cal Am’s Special Request No. 4: Partial Consolidation of Transmission and Distribution Net Plant Costs.....	1
B. The Commission Should Deny Special Request No. 5: Acquisition Rate Base Normalization – Request to Deviate from Uniform System of Accounts.....	3
C. The Commission Should Deny Special Request No. 6: Catastrophic Event Cost Normalization – Earthquake Insurance.....	4
D. The Commission Should Deny Special Request No. 9: Placer County Water Agency (PCWA) Capacity Cost Recovery.....	5
E. The Commission Should Deny Special Request No. 13: Chemical Cost Balancing Account.....	6
III. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>COMMISSION DECISIONS</u>	
D.87-12-066.....	1
D.16-11-006.....	2
<u>COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</u>	
Rule 13.10.....	7
Rule 13.12.....	1
<u>STATUTES</u>	
California Evidence Code, § 452 (c), (h)	7
